
 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
MEETING 

 

Clearlake City Hall Council Chambers 
14050 Olympic Dr, Clearlake, CA 

 

Tuesday, January 25, 2022  

6:00 PM  

The Planning Commission meetings are viewable in person in the Council Chambers, via livestreaming 
on the City’s YouTube Channel (https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTyifT_nKS-3woxEu1ilBXA) or 
“Lake County PEG TV Live Stream” at https://www.youtube.com/user/LakeCountyPegTV/featured 
and the public may participate through Zoom at the link listed below. The public can submit comments 
and questions in writing for Commission consideration by sending them to the Administrative Services 
Director/City Clerk at mswanson@clearlake.ca.us. To give the Planning Commission adequate time to 
review your questions and comments, please submit your written comments prior to 4:00 p.m. on the 
day of the meeting. 

 
AGENDA 

 

MEETING PROCEDURES: All items on agenda will be open for public comments before final action is 
taken. Citizens wishing to introduce written material into the record at the public meeting on any item 
are requested to provide a copy of the written material to the Administrative Services Director/City Clerk 
prior to the meeting date so that the material may be distributed to the Planning Commission prior to 
the meeting. Speakers must restrict comments to the item as it appears on the agenda and stay within a 
three minutes time limit. The Mayor has the discretion of limiting the total discussion time for an item. 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITY ACT (ADA) REQUESTS 

If you need disability related modification, including auxiliary aids or services, to participate in this 
meeting, please contact Melissa Swanson, Administrative Services Director/City Clerk at the Clearlake 
City Hall, 14050 Olympic Drive, Clearlake, California 95422, phone (707) 994-8201, ext 106, or via email 
at mswanson@clearlake.ca.us at least 72 hours prior to the meeting, to allow time to provide for special 
accommodations. 

AGENDA REPORTS 

Staff reports for each agenda item are available for review at www.clearlake.ca.us. Any writings or 
documents pertaining to an open session item provided to a majority of the Planning Commission less 
than 72 hours prior to the meeting, shall be made available for public inspection on the City’s website at 
www.clearlake.ca.us. 
 

Zoom Link: https://clearlakeca.zoom.us/j/81815694058 

A. ROLL CALL 
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B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

C. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA (This is the time for agenda modifications.) 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT: This is the time for any member of the public to address the Planning 
Commission on any matter not on the agenda that is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the 
City. The Brown Act, with limited exceptions, does not allow the Commission or staff to discuss 
issues brought forth under Public Comment. The Commission cannot take action on non-agenda 
items. Concerns may be referred to staff or placed on the next available agenda. Please note that 
comments from the public will also be taken on each agenda item. Comments shall be limited to 
three (3) minutes per person. 

E. PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Conditional Use Permit, CUP 2021-33; Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-12 
Recommended Action: Adopt Resolution PC 2022-07, A Resolution of the Planning 
Commission of the City of Clearlake Approving Conditional Use Permit Application CUP 2021-
33 & Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-12 to allow alcoholic beverage sales (on-site 
consumption) in an existing established restaurant located at 14094 Lakeshore Drive 

2. Conditional Use Permit, CUP 2021-34; Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-13 
Recommended Action: Adopt Resolution PC  2022-06, A Resolution of the Planning Commission 
of the City of Clearlake Approving Conditional Use Permit Application CUP 2021-34 & 
Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-13 for the development of an Automobile Sales Operation 
located at 14585 Olympic Drive, Suite A, Clearlake Ca 95422 

 

F. CITY MANAGER AND COMMISSIONER REPORTS 

G. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

H. ADJOURNMENT 

POSTED: January 21, 2022 

BY: 

 

 

Melissa Swanson, Administrative Services Director/City Clerk  
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CITY OF CLEARLAKE 
     Planning Commission 

 

STAFF REPORT 

SUBJECT:   Conditional Use Permit, CUP 2021-33 
Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-12 

MEETING DATE 
(Regular):   

1/25/2022 

SUBMITTED BY:   Mark Roberts and Michael Taylor, Planning Department 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:        Information only       Discussion      Action Item 

LOCATION:    14094 Lakeshore Drive 
                        Clearlake, CA 95422 
APN:               040-033-060-000 

APPLICANT/OWNER:     Lizbeth Vargas/ 
Thomas C. Carney, 
Trustee 

ZONING:         “CD” Downtown Commercial  GENERAL PLAN:               Commercial 

 
WHAT IS BEING ASKED OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION: 
 
Lizbeth Vargas, representative of Delicias Alvarez, is applying for a Conditional Use Permit and 
associated environmental filing to allow alcoholic beverage sales (on-site consumption) in an 
existing established restaurant located at 14094 Lakeshore Drive, Clearlake CA 95422. This 
location currently has a valid California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC) license, 
offering beer and wine. The intent of this permit application is to expand their business operation 
to include beer, wine, and distilled spirits for onsite beverage consumption in addition to the 
food items available for purchase. 
 
The Planning Commission is being asked to consider CUP 2021-33 and CE 2021-12 authorizing 
alcoholic beverage sales (on-site consumption) . 
   

o CUP 2021-33: Alcoholic Beverage Sales, (On-site Consumption): A business whose floor 
space is primarily devoted to the sale of beer, wine or other alcoholic beverages for on-
premise consumption and which requires a license under state regulations (Definitions, 
CZC). 
 

o Categorical Exemption CE 2021-12: Pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) guidelines, the project is considered Categorically Exempt from  additional   
environmental   review   in accordance  with  Section  15301,   Existing  Facilities  –  Class  
1  of  the  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 
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BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 
The proposed use permit is to be utilized by an existing single-tenant commercial space on the 
landlocked side of the Lakeshore Drive Corridor, approximately 4,700 feet (~.9 miles) west of Old 
Hwy 53 and ~400’ south of Austin Park. The parcel is regularly shaped and comprised of Lots 7 
and 31 (both 50’ x 100’) fronting 50ft of Lakeshore Drive and extending 100ft eastward to Pearl 
Avenue. The 1,124 square foot principal structure, which operates as a restaurant,1 was built in 
1958 and is settled squarely on Lot 7. Nearby development is mostly comprised of other 
‘Commercial Downtown’ sites, intended to “provide for a wide range of retail sales, service and 
entertainment uses,” with Medium Density Residential neighboring to the East. Served by 
Highlands Water. Overlay zones include FEMA Flood zone AO. 

 

                                                           
1 Consistent with LA County Assessor’s ‘Use Type” designation. 
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  Figure 2 "FEMA Flood Map" 

 

Figure 1 "Base Zoning" 

Figure 3 "Vicinity Map" 
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 The applicant currently holds an active business 
license.  

 The business is in possession of a valid ABC license 
for the sale of beer and wine only, proposing to 
expand the sale of alcohol to liquor as well, for 
onsite consumption.  

 They have submitted an application for a 47 “On-
Sale General – Eating Place” License through the 
ABC, which authorizes2: the sale of beer, wine and 
distilled spirits for consumption on the licenses 
premises. Authorizes the sale of beer and wine for 
consumption off the licenses premises. Must 
operate and maintain the licensed premises as a 
bona fide eating place. Must maintain suitable 
kitchen facilities, and must make actual and 
substantial sales of meals for consumption on the 
premises. Minors are allowed on the premises. 

 The proposed hours of operation are 11 A.M.-2 
A.M.. 

 The project is anticipated to have up to up to 6 
employees during typical operations. 
 

 The site appears to accommodate 15 parking 
spaces, with 3 designated for handicapped 
access. 

  Most of the parking spaces are clustered in 
the lot located behind the structure 
(neighboring Pearl Avenue). 

 Most of the frontage off Lakeshore is 
dedicated to parking as well, in line with 
neighboring properties. 

 A vicinity map (Figure 3) and site plan (Figure 
5) are included for reference.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
2 Source: https://www.abc.ca.gov/licensing/license-types/  

Figure 4 "Business License" 

Figure 5 "Site Plan" 
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GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY, AND ZONING AND DESIGN STANDARDS COMPLIANCE: 

 

General Plan Consistency: 
 

o The General Plan identifies the project site for commercial land uses.  The project involves 
the sale of alcoholic beverages (other than beer and wine) for onsite consumption, 
consistent with the commercial land use designation.   

o The site falls within the Lakeshore Drive Corridor, one of nine key growth areas of 
Clearlake’s Preferred Growth Scenario, as described by the General Plan (2040): 
 

 Program LU 4.1.1.3: Direct tourist-serving and hospitality uses to Lakeshore Drive. 

 Program CI 1.2.2.2: Facilitate infill development, reduce off-street parking 
requirements located along the Lakeshore Drive Corridor, and require 
construction of sidewalks where they do not currently exist. 

 Program ED 2.2.1.1: Through the Zoning Code Update, the City shall designate 
appropriate land for commercial land use along highly accessible commercial 
corridors such as Lakeshore and Olympic Drives and State Route 53. 

 Policy ED 4.1.1: The City should attract growth and revitalization along the 
Lakeshore Drive and Olympic Drive loop. 

 Program ED 4.3.1.1: The City should implement streamline programs for 
permitting and development applications for commercial revitalization projects 
along Lakeshore Drive and Olympic Drive. 

 
Zoning Ordinance Regulations: 

   

o Planning Commission Approval: The proposed operations would involve the sale of liquor, 
which requires a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in the Downtown Commercial CD zone. 
  
In order to grant a use permit, the Director or Planning Commission or on appeal, the 
Council, must find that the proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety or 
welfare of persons working or living at the site or within the vicinity. The Director, 
Planning Commission or Council may deny the proposal or attach conditions as deemed 
necessary to secure the purposes of these regulations. Actions on use permits shall be 
justified by written findings, based on substantial evidence in view of the whole record 
(CZC Section 18-28.040, Findings) 
 

o Off-Street Parking: 
  

 Additions and changes in use for existing uses or structures which do not meet 
current parking standards (CZC 18-20.090(0) - Parking Space Requirements): 
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 Minor additions. Minor additions to existing legal structures or uses, which 
are non-conforming because they do not meet current parking standards, 
may be permitted if they meet the following requirements: 
 

 The parking spaces required for the addition are provided in 
conformance with this Chapter, in addition to all parking spaces 
already provided for the existing use or structure; and 

 All existing parking shall be in substantial compliance with parking 
and driveway standards; and 

 The addition is not more than 25% of the existing gross floor area 
or 1000 square feet, whichever is greater 

 

 As indicated on the site plan, 15 parking spaces are available and there appears to 
be sufficient space for loading (1 required). The number of parking spaces 
complies the number of required spaces per the City’s Off-Street Parking Code 
requirements for the size of commercial space (using the median of 100 vs. 60ft2):  
 

 

 To comply with ADA standards, the site requires one (1) van accessible parking 
space (ADA space width for car: 8’ space and 5’ access aisle, with 3 additional feet 
on either side for van; 11’/5’ or 8’8’ for a total of 16’ in width. 

 The parking lot design must comply with the City’s Parking Design Standards in 
terms of size, orientation and access, as well as fulfill all ADA requirements. 14 
standard and one van accessible handicapped space are required, as approved by 
the City Engineer. 

 
o Exterior Lighting:  The applicant has not provided a lighting plan at this time. Any new 

lighting will be subject to compliance with Section 18-20.120 of the Zoning Code 
regarding night sky preservation as well as the City’s Lighting Standards. Use permit 
conditions of approval requires submittal and approval by staff of a detailed lighting plan 
that complies with these standards.   

o Trash/Recycling Containment: In accordance with Section 18-20.070, a condition of 
approval requires that such installation shall be completed, consistent with the City’s 
Trash/Recycling Enclosure Design Standards prior to occupancy. 

o Signage: The applicant has not indicated any new signage for the facility.  As a condition 
of approval, the applicant will need to submit a sign program (if proposed in the future) 
for staff review for compliance with the Zoning Code prior to installation of any signs. 

Figure 6 " Table 23: Required Parking & Loading..." (CZC) 
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o Landscaping: Application materials did not include any upgrades to landscaping, which 
would have to be compliant with the City’s Landscaping and Irrigation Standards. Use 
permit conditions of approval requires submittal and approval by staff of a detailed 
landscaping and irrigation plan that complies with these standards (specifically for the 
parking area). 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (CEQA): 
 
Categorical Exemption CE 2021-12 
 
In accordance with CEQA section 15301. Existing Facilities (Class 1) and the City’s Environmental 
Guidelines, the Planning Commission will need to concur that the project is exempt from 
environmental review. 

 
AGENCY AND PUBLIC REVIEW: 
 
The following agencies were contacted on September 30, 2021, for review and comment on the 
proposed project application, CUP 2021-33 and CE 2021-12 (Attachment 2): 
 

o City of Clearlake:  Building Department, Code Enforcement, Police Department, Public 
Works, Fire. 

o County of Lake:  Assessor/Recorder Office, Environmental Health Department, Tax 
Collector, Lake County Fire Protection District. 

o State of California:  California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
o Tribal Organizations:  Koi Nation of NCA  

 
The Lake County Environment Health responded on October 4, 2021 (Attachment 3).  
 
No other local agency departments or organizations provided comments. 
 
The City did not receive any adverse comments from the General Public. 
 
MOTION/OPTIONS: 
 

1. Move to Adopt Resolution PC 2022-07 (Attachment 1), A Resolution of the Planning 
Commission of the City of Clearlake Approving Conditional Use Permit Application CUP 
2021-33 & Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-12 to allow alcoholic beverage sales (on-site 
consumption) in an existing established restaurant located at 14094 Lakeshore Drive. 
 

2. Move to Deny Resolution PC 2022-07 and direct staff to prepare appropriate findings. 
 

3. Move to continue the item and provide alternate direction to staff. 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
  

1. Resolution PC 2022-07 with Conditions of Approval (Exhibit A) 
2. RFR 
3. Agency Comments 
4. Application Materials  
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RESOLUTION No. PC 2022-07 

 

A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the 

City of Clearlake Approving a Conditional Use Permit CUP 2021-33 and 

Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-12 for 

Liquor Sales 

 

WHEREAS Lizbeth Vargas, representative of Delicias Alvarez, applied for approval of a 

Conditional Use Permit for alcoholic beverage sales (on-site consumption) within an 

existing established restaurant.  The project is located in the CD, Downtown Commercial 

Zone District located at 14094 Lakeshore Drive, Clearlake, APN 040-033-06: and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on January 25, 2022, concurred with the City 

Zoning Code Section 18-8 Downtown Commercial (CD) and Section 18-18 Use 

Regulations, liquor sales are subject to a conditional use permit; and 

 

WHEREAS this use permit application has been made in accordance with Section 18-8 

Downtown Commercial (CD) and Section 18-18 Use Regulations of the Zoning Code, as 

further defined as uses generally allowed; and 

 

WHEREAS the project is Categorical Exempt from Environmental Review in Pursuant to 

Article 19. Categorical Exemptions of the State California Environment Quality Act 

(CEQA) Statute and Guidelines under Section 15301. Existing Facilities, Class 1, and, 

 

WHEREAS the use permit application has been processed in accordance with the City’s 

Environmental Review Guidelines; and 

 

WHEREAS adequate public noticing was made for the project in accordance with the 

Municipal Code; and 

 

WHEREAS the General Plan designates the project site as Commercial. As conditioned, 

the proposed use would be consistent with the General Plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 18-28.040 Findings of the Zoning Code the use 

as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience, or general welfare 

of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to the property, improvements 

or potential development in the vicinity with respect to aspects including, but not limited 

to, the following: 

 

a) The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, 

shape, and arrangement of structures, 

b) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume 

of such traffic and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading, 

c) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious of offensive emissions such as noise, 

glare, dust and odor, 

d) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, open spaces, 

parking areas, loading areas, service areas, lighting, and signs. 
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WHEREAS, with the incorporated conditions of approval, the project complies with the 

Clearlake Zoning Code.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of 

Clearlake that the project is hereby approved, subject to approved Conditions of Approval 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25th day of January 2022 by the following vote: 

 

Planning Comissioners AYES NOES ABSTAIN ABSENT 

Chair Lisa Wilson     

Vice Chair Robert Coker     

Commissioner Fawn Williams     

Commissioner Erin McCarrick     

Commissioner Terry Stewart     

 

  

            

                   Chairman, Planning Commission 

 

 

ATTEST:          

                  City Clerk, Planning Commission 
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CITY OF CLEARLAKE   

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP 2021-33) 

CATEGIORCAL EXEMPTION (CE 2021-12) 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

LIZBETH VARGAS 
 

 Pursuant to the approval of the City of Clearlake’s – Planning Commission on 

January 25, 2022, it is hereby granted Lizbeth Vargas, with the following conditions of 

approval to allow liquor sales located at 14094 Lakeshore Drive, Clearlake, CA 

95422; further described as Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 040-033-060 is subject to 

the following terms and conditions of approval. 

 

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS: 
 

1. The use hereby permitted shall substantially conform to the Site Plan(s), and Project 

Description and any conditions of approval imposed by the above Conditional Use Permit 

and Review Authority as shown on the approved site plan for this action dated September 

13, 2021, including all requirements of the City of Clearlake Municipal Codes. 

 

2. Hours of opertation shall be from 6:00 A.M. to no later than 11:00 P.M., Monday through 

Sunday. 

 

3. This Use Permit does not pertain to the operation of special events such as, live music, 

karaoke, etc. If the applicant wishes to host special events the applicant shall apply for the 

necessary permits. 

 

4. Any modifications and/or additions to a use requiring use permit approval shall itself be 

subject to use permit approval. The addition of an allowed use to a premise occupied by a 

conditionally allowed use shall require use permit approval of the type required for the 

existing use. The Community Development Director shall determine when such an addition 

and/or change is of such a minor or incidental nature that the intent of these regulations can 

be met without further use permit control.  

 

5. Any conditions established pursuant to these regulations shall be met before the use is 

established, except that the Community Development Director, Planning Commission or 

on appeal, the City Council, may establish a schedule for certain conditions to be met after 

establishment of the use. Continuance of the use shall then be contingent on complying 

with the schedule for meeting deferred conditions.  

 

6. This use permit does not abridge or supersede the regulatory powers and permit 

requirements of any federal, state, or local agency requirements, which may retain a 

regulatory or advisory function as specified by statute or ordinance.  The applicant shall 

obtain and maintained permits as may be required from each agency.  

 

7. The developer/operator shall be responsible to pay all sales, use, business and other 

applicable taxes, and all license, registration, and other fees and permits required under 

federal, state, and local laws and pursuant to the approved Development Agreement for the 

project.  
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8. The applicant is responsible for ensuring that all project workers are informed of, 

understand, and agree to abide by the approved plans and project conditions.   

 

9. Driveways, access roads and parking areas shall be surfaced with asphalt concrete in a 

manner to minimize dust.  Driveway approaches shall be constructed of concrete and built 

to minimum City of Clearlake standards. An encroachment permit shall be obtained from 

the City of Clearlake – Public Works Department for any work within the right-of-way.  

 

10. The permit holder shall operate in full compliance with fire safety rules and regulations of 

the Lake County Fire Protection District.  

 

11. The Conditional Use Permit may be transferred to new owners at the same location upon 

notifying the City Planning Department of said ownership transfer and upon the new 

owner’s written agreement to maintain all conditions of approval.  

 

12. Any demolition or renovation is subject to the Federal National Emissions Standard for 

Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) for asbestos in buildings requires asbestos 

inspections by a Certified Asbestos Consultant for all major renovations and all 

demolition.  An Asbestos Notification Form with the Asbestos inspection report must be 

submitted to the District at least 14 days prior to beginning any demolition work.  The 

applicant must contact the District for more details and proper approvals.  Regardless of 

asbestos content or reporting requirements all demolition and renovation activities should 

use adequate water/ amended water to prevent dust generation and nuisance conditions.  

 

13. Prior to operation, all parking areas, routes of travel, building access and bathrooms shall 

meet the American with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements and must be reviewed and 

approved of a Certified Accessibility Access Specialist (CASP). 

 

14. Prior to operation the facility owner shall contact Environmental health and speak to one 

of their inspectors regarding possible fee upgrades and if applicant plans to install a bar 

area in the established restaurant which a plan check will be required.  

 

15. Prior to operation and/or development, the applicant shall secure/maintain any required 

permits from the City of Clearlake (Building Department, Planning and Public Works), 

Fire District, Lake County Air Quality Management District, Lake County Water 

Resources Department, Lake County Environmental Health Department, Lake County 

Special Districts California Department of Alcohol Beverage Control and/or all applicable 

Federal, State and local agency permits.  

 

16. In lieu of installing curb, gutter, and sidewalk improvements, as normally required, the 

applicant shall pay a fee to the City equal to the cost of installing the improvements to the 

City standard. This is in recognition of the project's location within the area of a City project 

including road and pedestrian improvements to the Lakeshore Drive corridor. The costs 

shall be determined by a qualified professional, at the expense of the applicant, and with 

final approval by the City Engineer. This condition must be completed prior to the use 

permit having any force or effect.  
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17. Prior to operation, for the proposed development the following shall be completed: 

 Landscaping and Irrigation Plan: Submit for review and approval a landscaping and 

irrigation. Plans shall demonstrate compliance with the City’s Municipal Code regarding 

landscaping.   

 

 Trash Enclosure Plans: Submit for review and approval by the City Planning Department 

a detailed trash enclosure plan. The plans shall show that the enclosure will be constructed 

of block with an attractive cap and the gates should incorporate solid metal materials 

painted to match the building colors. The gates should be mounted on separate posts 

mounted inside the enclosure. A hose bib should be located next to the enclosure for 

maintenance.  

 

 Lighting Plan: Submit for review and approval by the City Planning Department an 

exterior lighting plan. Lighting poles, if used, should not exceed 15 feet in height. All 

lighting shall be shield and directed downwards and adhere to all Federal, State and 

local agency requirements, including the dark-sky requirements found 

at https://www.darksky.org/. All lighting shall not project beyond the project parcel 

boundaries  

 

 Signage Plan: Submit for review and approval by the City Planning Department a detailed 

sign program for all existing and proposed signs. The sign plan shall comply with the 

City’s. 

 
18. If any subsurface archaeological remains are uncovered, all work shall be halted within 100 feet of 

the find and the applicant shall retain a qualified cultural resources consultant from the City’s 

approved list of consultants to identify and investigate any subsurface historic remains and define 

their physical extent and the nature of any built features or artifact-bearing deposits. Significant 

historic cultural materials may include finds from the late 19th and early 20th centuries including 

structural remains, trash pits, isolated artifacts, etc.  

 

19. The cultural resource consultant’s investigation shall proceed into formal evaluation to determine 

their eligibility for the California Register of Historical Resources. This shall include, at a 

minimum, additional exposure of the feature(s), photo-documentation and recordation, and analysis 

of the artifact assemblage(s). If the evaluation determines that the features and artifacts do not have 

sufficient data potential to be eligible for the California Register, additional work shall not be 

required. However, if data potential exists – e.g., there is an intact feature with a large and varied 

artifact assemblage – it will be necessary to mitigate any Project impacts.  Mitigation of impacts 

might include avoidance of further disturbance to the resources through Project redesign. If 

avoidance is determined to be infeasible, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.4(b)(3)(C), 

a data recovery plan, which makes provisions for adequately recovering the scientifically 

consequential information from and about the historical resource, shall be prepared and adopted 

prior to any excavation being undertaken. Such studies shall be deposited with the California 

Historical Resources Regional Information Center. Archeological sites known to contain human 

remains shall be treated in accordance with the provisions of Section 7050.5 Health and Safety 

Code. If an artifact must be removed during Project excavation or testing, curation may be an 

appropriate mitigation. This language of this mitigation measure shall be included on any future 

grading plans and utility plans approved by the City for the Project.   

 

20. If human remains are encountered, no further disturbance shall occur within 100 feet of the vicinity 

of the find(s) until the Lake County Coroner has made the necessary findings as to origin (California 

Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5). Further, pursuant to California Public Resources Code 

Section 5097.98(b) remains shall be left in place and free from disturbance until a final decision as 

to the treatment and disposition has been made. If the Lake County Coroner determines the remains 
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to be Native American, the Native American Heritage Commission must be contacted within 24 

hours. The Native American Heritage Commission must then identify the “most likely 

descendant(s)”, which parties agree will likely be the Koi Nation based upon the Tribe’s ancestral 

ties to the area and previous designation as MLD on projects in the geographic vicinity. The 

landowner shall engage in consultations with the most likely descendant (MLD). The MLD will 

make recommendations concerning the treatment of the remains within 48 hours as provided in 

Public Resources Code 5097.98.  

 

21. All hazardous waste shall not be disposed of on-site without review or permits from Environmental 

Health Department, the California Regional Water Control Board, and/or the Air Quality Board. 

Collected hazardous or toxic waste materials shall be recycled or disposed of through a registered 

waste hauler to an approved site legally authorized to accept such material.  

 
22. Any spills of oils, fluids, fuel, concrete, or other hazardous construction material shall be 

immediately cleaned up. All equipment and materials shall be stored in the staging areas away from 

all known waterways.   

 
23. The storage of hazardous materials equals to or greater than fifty-five (55) gallons of a liquid, 500 

pounds of a solid, or 200 cubic feet of compressed gas, then a Hazardous Materials Inventory 

Disclosure Statement/Business Plan shall be submitted and maintained in compliance with 

requirements of Lake County Environmental Health Division.   

 
24. All equipment shall be maintained and operated in a manner that minimizes any spill or leak of 

hazardous materials. Hazardous materials and contaminated soil shall be stored, transported, and 

disposed of consistent with applicable local, state, and federal regulations.  

 
25. If the approved use permit is not established within one (1) year of the date of approval or such 

longer time as may be stipulated as a condition of approval, the use permit shall expire.   

 
26. If a structure(s) or associated site development authorized by use permit is not issued building 

permits (if building permits ae required) within three (3) years of the date of approval, the use 

permit shall expire.   

 
27. Upon written request received prior to expiration, the Community Development Director may 

grant renewals of use permit approval for successive periods of not more than one (1) year each. 

   

 Approvals of such renewals shall be in writing and for a specific period. 

   

 Renewals may be approved with new or modified conditions upon a finding that the 

circumstances under which the use permit was originally approved have substantially 

changed. 

 

 Renewal of a use permit shall not require public notice or hearing unless the renewal is 

subject to new or modified conditions.  In order to approve a renewal, the Community 

Development Director must make the findings required for initial approval. 

 

28. The review authority may revoke or modify the use permit in the future if the review 

authority finds that the use to which the permit allows is detrimental to health, safety, 

comfort, general welfare of the public; constitutes a public nuisance; if the permit was 

obtained or is being used by fraud; and/or if one or more the conditions upon which a 

permit was granted are in noncompliance or have been violated. Applicant shall be notified 

of potential violations of the use permit prior to action.  
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29. The developer/operator shall agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City or its 

agents, officers and employees from and against any and all claims, actions, demands or 

proceeding (including damage, attorney fees, and court cost awards) against the City or its 

agents, officers, or employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul an approval of the City, 

advisory agency, appeal board, or legislative body concerning the permit or entitlement 

when such action is brought within the applicable statute of limitations. In providing any 

defense under this Paragraph, the applicant, business operator, property owner, developer 

shall use counsel reasonably acceptable to the City. The City shall promptly notify the 

applicant, business operator, property owner, developer of any claim, action, demands or 

proceeding and the City shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the City fails to promptly 

notify the developer/operator of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the City fails to 

cooperate fully in the defense, the developer/operator shall not thereafter be responsible to 

defend, indemnify, or hold the City harmless as to that action. The City may require that 

the developer/operator to post a bond, in an amount determined to be sufficient, to satisfy 

the above indemnification and defense obligation. Developer/operator understands and 

acknowledges that City is under no obligation to defend any claim, action, demand or 

proceeding challenging the City's actions with respect to the permit or entitlement. 

 

30. All conditions are necessary to protect the general health, safety and welfare of the public. 

If any condition of this entitlement is held to be invalid by a court, the whole entitlement 

shall be invalid. The Planning Commission specifically declares that it would not have 

approved this entitlement unless all of the conditions herein are held as valid.  

 

31. Said Use Permits shall be subject to revocation or modification by the review authority if 

the review authority finds that there has been: 

 

a. Noncompliance with any of the foregoing conditions of approval; or 

  

b. The Planning Commission finds that the use for which this permit is hereby granted 

is so exercised as to be substantially detrimental to persons or property in the 

neighborhood of the use. Any such revocation shall be preceded by a public hearing 

noticed and heard pursuant to the City of Clearlake Municipal Code 15.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

To be Complete by Authorized Representative/Applicant 

 

Name: ________________________ Signature: _________________________ 

 

Date: _________________________ 

 

 
To Be Completed by Authorized Personnel 

Name: ______________________           Signature: _____________________________ 

 

Title: _______________________  Date: _____________________________ 
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Distribution Date:  09/30/2021 

Attachment 2-Request for Review Return by Date: 10/14/2021 
 

 

City of Clearlake 
14050 Olympic Drive, Clearlake, California 95422 

(707) 994-8201   Fax (707) 995-2653 
 

 

    

Community Development Dept. Request for Review 
 

 

 

 

Request: Please review the enclosed application packet material and return any comments by October 14th 20211 

via email: mroberts@clearlake.ca.us, or postage: Clearlake City Hall attn. Planning Department, 14050 Olympic 

Drive, Clearlake, CA 95422. 
 

 

Project Description:   

                                                           
1 [Tribal Organizations Only] Please note: In accordance with Section 21080.3.1(b) of the PRC, Consultation request under AB52 must 

be received in writing within 30 days of receipt of this notice on 10-30-21. We are responding to your request to be notified of projects 

in our jurisdiction that will be reviewed under CEQA and hereby notifying you of an opportunity to consult with us regarding the 

potential for this project to impact Tribal Cultural Resources, as defined in Section 21074 of the PRC 

Local  

Departments 

Regional 

Departments 

State/Federal 

Departments 

Tribal 

Organizations 

 

Other 
 

☒Building ☐ Air Quality Mgmt ☐ Caltrans ☐ Elem Indian Colony ☐ Cal Cannabis 

☒Code Enforcement ☒ Assessor/Recorder ☐ Ca Air Board ☐ Middletown Ranch. ☐ CA Dept PH 

☒Police Department ☒ Env Health ☐ Ca Dept F&W ☒ Koi Nation of  NCA ☐ BCC 

☒Engineering ☐ Lakebed Mgmt ☐ USA Corps of Eng ☐ NAHC ☐ CDFA 

☒Fire ☐ LC Surveyor ☐ US F&W Serv ☐ HERC  

☐ PGE ☐ LC Water Resources ☐ Sonoma State   

☐ Golden State Water ☒ LC Tax Collector ☐ CHP   

☐ Konocti Water ☐ LC Transit ☒ ABC   

☐ Highlands Water ☐ Lake Area Plng Cncl ☐ Ca Water Boards   
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From: Mark Roberts 

File: CUP 2021-33; CE 2021-12 

Applicant: Lizbeth Vargas 

Owner: Thomas Carney 

Location: 14094 Lakeshore Drive 

APN: 040-033-060-000 

Zoning: Commercial Downtown (CD) 

General Plan: Commercial 

Lizbeth Vargas, representative of Delicias Alvarez, is applying 

for a Conditional Use Permit and associated environmental filing 

in order to allow liquor sales at an existing establishment located 

on Lakeshore Drive. This location currently has a valid ABC 

license, offering beer and wine. The intent of this permit 

application is to expand their business operation in order to 

include liquor for on site beverage consumption in addition to the 

food items available for purchase.  

Comment Below  
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Date Received:                                        

 

Signature: 

Click or tap here to enter text.  
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Attachment 3-Agency Comments 
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Attachment 3-Agency Comments 
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Attachment 3-Agency Comments 
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Attachment 4-Application Materials 
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Attachment 4-Application Materials 
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Attachment 4-Application Materials 
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CITY OF CLEARLAKE 
Planning Commission 

 

STAFF REPORT 

SUBJECT:   Conditional Use Permit, CUP 2021-34 &  
Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-13 

MEETING DATE 
(Regular):   

1/25/2022 

SUBMITTED BY:   Mark Roberts and Michael Taylor, Planning Department 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:        Information only       Discussion      Action Item 

LOCATION:    14585 Olympic Drive, Suite A, 
                        Clearlake CA 95422 
APN:               039-164-41 

APPLICANT/OWNER:     USA Vehicle Locator, 
LLC. Rep. Tom Ealey/  
L. D. Mahan & C. S. 
Mahan 2005 Trust 

ZONING:         “GC” General Commercial   
                         “CB”  Commercial Cannabis Business  

GENERAL PLAN:               Commercial 

 
WHAT IS BEING ASKED OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION: 
 
The Planning Commission is being asked to consider Conditional Use Permit application 
CUP 2021-34 and corresponding environmental filing Categorical Exemption CE 2021-13 
to establish an Online Wholesaler and Retail Automobile Sales Operation pursuant to 
Table 5 (Commercial, Recreation and Amusement Uses) of the Clearlake Zoning Code 
(CZC) at 14585 Olympic Drive. The applicant, Tom Ealy (Representative of USA Vehicle 
Locator, LLC.), who is proposing the establishment of an Automobile Sales operation, 
requires Planning Commission approval in the GC zone,1 at an existing commercial lot 
known as 14585 Olympic Drive. 
 

o CUP 2021-34 – Retail sales of new and used automobiles (automobile 
dealership): Any business establishment that sells or leases new or used 
automobiles, trucks, vans, trailers, recreational vehicles, boats or motorcycles or 
other similar motorized transportation vehicles. An automobile dealership may 
maintain an inventory of the vehicles for sale or lease either on-site or at a nearby 
location and may provide on-site facilities for the repair and service of the vehicles 
sold or leased by the dealership (Definitions, CZC). 
 

                                                           
1 18-18.030 Commercial, recreation and amusement uses allowed by zones (CZC). 
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o Categorical Exemption CE 2021-13: Pursuant to California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) guidelines, the project is considered Categorically Exempt from  
additional   environmental   review   in accordance  with  Section  15301,   Existing  
Facilities  –  Class  1  of  the  California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

 
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
 
The proposed Online Wholesale/Retail Automobile Sales Dealership will occur within an 
existing multi-tenant space in the Olympic Drive Corridor, approximately 2,453 feet (~.5 
miles) west of its intersection with Old Hwy 53. The parcel is regularly shaped and 
comprised of three “half lots” (10N, 10S, and 9), fronting 100ft of Olympic Drive and 
extending ~78ft southward (7,840SF total). The principal structure, built in 1984, appears 
to span at least two of the lots and totals 2,125 square feet. Nearby development is a mix 
of residential (of varying densities), as well as other commercial sites, including the Post 
Office, Clearlake Dialysis, the new Tribal Health Medical Center. 
 
The corresponding zoning is also diverse; the site is designated General Commercial, 
intended to “provide sites for general commercial uses which are diverse, visually 
pleasing, convenient in terms of parking and access, attractive and used by citizens of 
Clearlake as well as visitors to the area.” It is immediately bordered by similarly zoned 
parcels to the north and east, Medium Density Residential to the south, and Mixed Use 
to the west (Figure 1). However, the major traffic corridor also includes zones Open Space, 
Rural Residential, Low Density Residential, High Density Residential and Commercial 
Downtown within about a half mile. Overlay zones include FEMA Flood Zone AO (Figure 
3) and Commercial Cannabis Business Combining District (CB) (Figure 2). The project is 
served by Golden State Water. 
 
 

 

Figure 3 "FEMA Flood Map" 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1 "Base Zoning" Figure 2 "Commercial Cannabis Business District" 
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Figure 3 “FEMA Flood Map 

 
 
 
The applicant has provided a copy 
of an agreement (Attachment 7) to 
occupy all 650 sq. ft. of Suite A, the 
most westwardly oriented tenant 
space of five tenant spaces in the 
existing structure, adjacent to a 
currently vacant suite to the east 
and Madrone Street to the west. 
However, USA Vehicle Locator is 
the only business license on record 
(active/closed/pending) at this site. 
According to the submittal 
materials, the lot contains a 
number of shared parking spaces 
along the frontage, as well as 
additional stalls on each side of the 
structure, totaling 17.  A vicinity 
map and site plan are included for 
reference (Figure 4).  

Figure 4 "Vicinity Map" 
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Figure 5 "Site Plan" 

Based on the submitted project description (Attachment 5), all vehicle sales will occur 
online. Standard operating procedures2 are as follows: an interested party would reach 
out to an employee and inform them of what type of vehicle they are searching for. Upon 
receiving this information, the employee will begin conducting the required research to 
locate the requested vehicle. Once a vehicle is located, the customer will either accept or 
not accept the offer. If the customer accepts the offer, the employee begins processing 
the necessary paperwork.  Once the paperwork has been completed, the vehicle will be 
delivered directly to the customer. At times, the customer will request to inspect and/or 
pick up the vehicle at the project site. In this case, the vehicles would be displayed in the 
designated parking spaces (Figure 5 above and Attachment 6). 
  
As the business operation experiences demand for services overtime, the business owner 
anticipates hiring employees as needed. 
 
The business would operate Monday through Sunday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. 

                                                           
2 See Attachment 2: Application Materials 
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GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY, AND ZONING AND DESIGN STANDARDS COMPLIANCE: 

General Plan Consistency: 
 

o The General Plan identifies the project site for commercial land uses.  The project 
involves automotive retail sales consistent with the commercial land use 
designation.   

o The site falls within the Olympic Drive Corridor, one of nine key growth areas of 
Clearlake’s Preferred Growth Scenario, as described by the General Plan (2040): 
 

 Program LU 6.1.1.2: Update the City’s zoning regulations to allow for more 
residential-serving commercial uses along Olympic Drive. 

 Program ED 2.2.1.1: Through the Zoning Code Update, the City shall 
designate appropriate land for commercial land use along highly accessible 
commercial corridors such as Lakeshore and Olympic Drives and 
State Route 53 

 Policy ED 4.1.1: The City should attract growth and revitalization along the 
Lakeshore Drive and Olympic Drive loop. 

 Program ED 4.3.1.1: The City should implement streamline programs for 
permitting and development applications for commercial revitalization 
projects along Lakeshore Drive and Olympic Drive. 
 

Zoning Ordinance Regulations:   

o Planning Commission Approval: The proposed operations would involve the retail 
sale of automobiles, which requires a conditional use permit in the GC zone. 
   

 In order to grant a use permit, the Director or Planning Commission or on 
appeal, the Council, must find that the proposed use will not be 
detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of persons working or living at 
the site or within the vicinity. The Director, Planning Commission or 
Council may deny the proposal or attach conditions as deemed necessary 
to secure the purposes of these regulations. Actions on use permits shall 
be justified by written findings, based on substantial evidence in view of 
the whole record (CZC Section 18-28.040, Findings) 

 
o Off-Street Parking: Per DMV regulations for a retail sales license, the operation 

must have a minimum of two parking spaces 
  

 As indicated on the site plan, 17 shared parking spaces are currently on site 
(4 adjacent) and there appears to be sufficient loading. The number of 
parking spaces complies the number of required spaces per the City’s Off-
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Street Parking Code requirements for the size of commercial space: 

 
Figure 6 "Table 23: Required Parking & Loading..." 

 The parking lot design must comply with the City’s Parking Design 
Standards in terms of size, orientation, and access, as well as fulfill all ADA 
requirements. Two standard and one van accessible handicapped space 
are required, as approved by the City Engineer. 

 
o Exterior Lighting:  The applicant has not provided a lighting plan at this time. Any 

new lighting will be subject to compliance with Section 18-20.120 of the Zoning 
Code regarding night sky preservation as well as the City’s Lighting Standards. Use 
permit conditions of approval requires submittal and approval by staff of a 
detailed lighting plan that complies with these standards.   
 

o Trash/Recycling Containment: In accordance with Section 18-20.070, a 15’ x 15’ 
trash enclosure plan for storage of recycling and trash will provided.  A condition 
of approval requires that such installation shall be completed, consistent with the 
City’s Trash/Recycling Enclosure Design Standards prior to occupancy. 

 
o Signage: The applicant has not indicated any new signage for the facility.  As a 

condition of approval, the applicant will need to submit a sign program (if 
proposed in the future) for staff review for compliance with the Zoning Code prior 
to installation of any signs. 
 

o Landscaping: Application materials did not include any upgrades to landscaping, 
which would have to be compliant with the City’s Landscaping and Irrigation 
Standards. Use permit conditions of approval requires submittal and approval by 
staff of a detailed landscaping and irrigation plan that complies with these 
standards (specifically for the parking area). 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW (CEQA): 
 
Categorical Exemption CE 2021-13. 
 
In accordance with CEQA section 15301. Existing Facilities (Class 1) and the City’s 
Environmental Guidelines, the Planning Commission will need to concur that the project 
is exempt from environmental review. 
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AGENCY AND PUBLIC REVIEW: 
 
The following agencies were contacted on September 16, 2021, for review and 
comment for the proposed project application, CUP 2021-34 and CE 2021-13: 
 

o City of Clearlake: Building Department, Code Enforcement, Police Department, 
Public Works. 

o County of Lake: Air Quality Management, Assessor/Recorder Office, 
Environmental Health Department, Lake County Fire Protection District. 

 
The Lake County Fire Protection District responded on September 16, 2021 (Attachment 
3).  
 
No other local agency departments provided comments. 
 
The City did not receive any adverse comments from the General Public 
 
MOTION/OPTIONS: 
 

1. Move to Adopt Resolution PC 2022-06 (Attachment 1), A Resolution of the 
Planning Commission of the City of Clearlake Approving Conditional Use Permit 
Application CUP 2021-34 & Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-13 for the 
development of an Automobile Sales Operation located at 14585 Olympic Drive, 
Suite A, Clearlake Ca 95422. 
 

2. Move to Deny Resolution PC 2022-06 and direct staff to prepare appropriate 
findings. 
 

3. Move to continue the item and provide alternate direction to staff. 
 

 Attachments: 

 

1) Resolution PC 2022-06 with Conditions of Approval 
(Exhibit A) 

2) Request for Review Letter and Distribution 
3) Agency Response(s) 
4) Planning Application 
5) Project Description (“Applicant Statement of Fact”) 
6) Site Plan (September 13, 2021) 
7) Property Lease Agreement 
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RESOLUTION No. PC 2022-06 

 

A Resolution of the Planning Commission of the 

City of Clearlake Approving a Conditional Use Permit CUP 2021-34 and 

Categorical Exemption, CE 2021-13 for 

the operation of an automobile sales operation 

 

WHEREAS Usa Vehicle Locator, LLC (Rep Tom Ealey) applied for approval of a 

Conditional Use Permit for the operation of an Online Wholesaler and Retail Automobile 

Sales Operation in the GC, General Commercial Zoning District located at 14585 Olympic 

Drive, Suite A, Clearlake, APN 039-164-41: and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on January 25, 2022, concurred with the City 

Zoning Code Section 18-9.02 and 18-18.03, automobile sales are subject to a conditional 

use permit; and 

 

WHEREAS this use permit application has been made in accordance with Section 18-9.02 

and 18-18.03 of the Zoning Code, as further defined as uses general allowed; and 

 

WHEREAS the project is Categorical Exempt from Environmental Review in Pursuant to 

Article 19. Categorical Exemptions of the State California Environment Quality Act 

(CEQA) Statute and Guidelines under Section 15301. Existing Facilities, Class 1, and, 

 

WHEREAS the use permit application has been processed in accordance with the City’s 

Environmental Review Guidelines; and 

 

WHEREAS adequate public noticing was made for the project in accordance with the 

Municipal Code; and 

 

WHEREAS the General Plan designates the project site as Commercial. As conditioned, 

the proposed use would be consistent with the General Plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 18-28.040 of the Zoning Code the use as proposed 

will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience, or general welfare of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to the property, improvements or potential 

development in the vicinity with respect to aspects including, but not limited to, the 

following: 

 

a) The nature of the proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, 

shape, and arrangement of structures, 

b) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume 

of such traffic and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading, 

c) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious of offensive emissions such as noise, 

glare, dust and odor, 

d) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, open spaces, 

parking areas, loading areas, service areas, lighting, and signs. 

 

WHEREAS, with the incorporated conditions of approval, the project complies with the 

Clearlake Zoning Code.  
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of 

Clearlake that the project is hereby approved, subject to approved Conditions of Approval 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25th day of January 2022 by the following vote: 

 

Planning Comissioners AYES NOES ABSTAIN ABSENT 

Chair Lisa Wilson     

Vice Chair Robert Coker     

Commissioner Fawn Williams     

Commissioner Erin McCarrick     

Commissioner Terry Stewart     

 

  

            

                   Chairman, Planning Commission 

 

 

ATTEST:          

                  City Clerk, Planning Commission 
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CITY OF CLEARLAKE   

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP 2021-34) 

CATEGIORCAL EXEMPTION (CE 2021-13) 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 

USA VEHICLE LOCATOR, LLC (THOMAS EALEY) 
 

 Pursuant to the approval of the City of Clearlake’s – Planning Commission on 

January 25, 2022, it is hereby granted USA Vehicle Locator, LLC (Thomas Ealey), with 

the following conditions of approval to allow an Online Wholesaler and Retail Automobile 

Sales Operation located at 14585 Lakeshore Drive, Suite A, Clearlake, CA 

95422; further described as Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 039-164-41-000 is subject 

to the following terms and conditions of approval. 

 

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS: 
 

1. The use hereby permitted shall substantially conform to the Site Plan(s), and Project 

Description and any conditions of approval imposed by the above Conditional Use Permit 

and Review Authority as shown on the approved site plan for this action dated September 

13, 2021, including all requirements of the City of Clearlake Municipal Codes.   

 

2. Any modifications and/or additions to a use requiring use permit approval shall itself be 

subject to use permit approval. The addition of an allowed use to a premise occupied by a 

conditionally allowed use shall require use permit approval of the type required for the 

existing use. The Community Development Director shall determine when such an addition 

and/or change is of such a minor or incidental nature that the intent of these regulations can 

be met without further use permit control.  

 

3. Any conditions established pursuant to these regulations shall be met before the use is 

established, except that the Community Development Director, Planning Commission or 

on appeal, the City Council, may establish a schedule for certain conditions to be met after 

establishment of the use. Continuance of the use shall then be contingent on complying 

with the schedule for meeting deferred conditions.  

 

4. This use permit does not abridge or supersede the regulatory powers and permit 

requirements of any federal, state, or local agency requirements, which may retain a 

regulatory or advisory function as specified by statute or ordinance.  The applicant shall 

obtain and maintained permits as may be required from each agency.  

 

5. The developer/operator shall be responsible to pay all sales, use, business and other 

applicable taxes, and all license, registration, and other fees and permits required under 

federal, state, and local laws and pursuant to the approved Development Agreement for the 

project.  

 

6. The applicant is responsible for ensuring that all project workers are informed of, 

understand, and agree to abide by the approved plans and project conditions.   

 

7. Driveways, access roads and parking areas shall be surfaced with asphalt concrete in a 
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manner to minimize dust.  Driveway approaches shall be constructed of concrete and built 

to minimum City of Clearlake standards. An encroachment permit shall be obtained from 

the City of Clearlake – Public Works Department for any work within the right-of-way.  

 

8. The permit holder shall operate in full compliance with fire safety rules and regulations of 

the Lake County Fire Protection District.  

 

9. The Conditional Use Permit may be transferred to new owners at the same location upon 

notifying the City Planning Department of said ownership transfer and upon the new 

owner’s written agreement to maintain all conditions of approval.  

 

10. Any demolition or renovation is subject to the Federal National Emissions Standard for 

Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) for asbestos in buildings requires asbestos 

inspections by a Certified Asbestos Consultant for all major renovations and all 

demolition.  An Asbestos Notification Form with the Asbestos inspection report must be 

submitted to the District at least 14 days prior to beginning any demolition work.  The 

applicant must contact the District for more details and proper approvals.  Regardless of 

asbestos content or reporting requirements all demolition and renovation activities should 

use adequate water/ amended water to prevent dust generation and nuisance conditions.  

 

11. Prior to operation, all parking areas, routes of travel, building access and bathrooms shall 

meet the American with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements and must be reviewed and 

approved of a Certified Accessibility Access Specialist (CASP).   

 

12. Prior to operation and/or development, the applicant shall secure/maintain any required 

permits from the City of Clearlake (Building Department, Planning and Public Works), 

Fire District, Lake County Air Quality Management District, Lake County Water 

Resources Department, Lake County Environmental Health Department, Lake County 

Special Districts California Department of Motor Vehicles and/or all applicable Federal, 

State and local agency permits.  

 

13. Prior to operation, for the proposed development the following shall be completed: 

 

 Civil Site Plans (including curb, gutter, sidewalk, ect): Submit civil site plans 

identifying existing and proposed storm drains, drainage ditches, curbs, sidewalks, 

gutters and stripping as regulated by the City’s Design and Construction 

Standards, Off-Street Parking Regulations and Parking Design Standards to be 

found  in  compliance  with  all  other applicable local/federal/state laws (including 

ADA and CASP requirements)  
 

 Landscaping and Irrigation Plan: Submit for review and approval a landscaping and 

irrigation. Plans shall demonstrate compliance with the City’s Municipal Code regarding 

landscaping.   

 

 Trash Enclosure Plans: Submit for review and approval by the City Planning Department 

a detailed trash enclosure plan. The plans shall show that the enclosure will be constructed 

of block with an attractive cap and the gates should incorporate solid metal materials 

painted to match the building colors. The gates should be mounted on separate posts 

mounted inside the enclosure. A hose bib should be located next to the enclosure for 

maintenance.  
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 Lighting Plan: Submit for review and approval by the City Planning Department an 

exterior lighting plan. Lighting poles, if used, should not exceed 15 feet in height. All 

lighting shall be shield and directed downwards and adhere to all Federal, State and 

local agency requirements, including the dark-sky requirements found 

at https://www.darksky.org/. All lighting shall not project beyond the project parcel 

boundaries  

 

 Signage Plan: Submit for review and approval by the City Planning Department a detailed 

sign program for all existing and proposed signs. The sign plan shall comply with the 

City’s. 

 
14. If any subsurface archaeological remains are uncovered, all work shall be halted within 100 feet of 

the find and the applicant shall retain a qualified cultural resources consultant from the City’s 

approved list of consultants to identify and investigate any subsurface historic remains and define 

their physical extent and the nature of any built features or artifact-bearing deposits. Significant 

historic cultural materials may include finds from the late 19th and early 20th centuries including 

structural remains, trash pits, isolated artifacts, etc.  

 

15. The cultural resource consultant’s investigation shall proceed into formal evaluation to determine 

their eligibility for the California Register of Historical Resources. This shall include, at a 

minimum, additional exposure of the feature(s), photo-documentation and recordation, and analysis 

of the artifact assemblage(s). If the evaluation determines that the features and artifacts do not have 

sufficient data potential to be eligible for the California Register, additional work shall not be 

required. However, if data potential exists – e.g., there is an intact feature with a large and varied 

artifact assemblage – it will be necessary to mitigate any Project impacts.  Mitigation of impacts 

might include avoidance of further disturbance to the resources through Project redesign. If 

avoidance is determined to be infeasible, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15126.4(b)(3)(C), 

a data recovery plan, which makes provisions for adequately recovering the scientifically 

consequential information from and about the historical resource, shall be prepared and adopted 

prior to any excavation being undertaken. Such studies shall be deposited with the California 

Historical Resources Regional Information Center. Archeological sites known to contain human 

remains shall be treated in accordance with the provisions of Section 7050.5 Health and Safety 

Code. If an artifact must be removed during Project excavation or testing, curation may be an 

appropriate mitigation. This language of this mitigation measure shall be included on any future 

grading plans and utility plans approved by the City for the Project.   

 

16. If human remains are encountered, no further disturbance shall occur within 100 feet of the vicinity 

of the find(s) until the Lake County Coroner has made the necessary findings as to origin (California 

Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5). Further, pursuant to California Public Resources Code 

Section 5097.98(b) remains shall be left in place and free from disturbance until a final decision as 

to the treatment and disposition has been made. If the Lake County Coroner determines the remains 

to be Native American, the Native American Heritage Commission must be contacted within 24 

hours. The Native American Heritage Commission must then identify the “most likely 

descendant(s)”, which parties agree will likely be the Koi Nation based upon the Tribe’s ancestral 

ties to the area and previous designation as MLD on projects in the geographic vicinity. The 

landowner shall engage in consultations with the most likely descendant (MLD). The MLD will 

make recommendations concerning the treatment of the remains within 48 hours as provided in 

Public Resources Code 5097.98.  

 

17. All hazardous waste shall not be disposed of on-site without review or permits from Environmental 

Health Department, the California Regional Water Control Board, and/or the Air Quality Board. 
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Collected hazardous or toxic waste materials shall be recycled or disposed of through a registered 

waste hauler to an approved site legally authorized to accept such material.  

 
18. Any spills of oils, fluids, fuel, concrete, or other hazardous construction material shall be 

immediately cleaned up. All equipment and materials shall be stored in the staging areas away from 

all known waterways.   

 
19. The storage of hazardous materials equals to or greater than fifty-five (55) gallons of a liquid, 500 

pounds of a solid, or 200 cubic feet of compressed gas, then a Hazardous Materials Inventory 

Disclosure Statement/Business Plan shall be submitted and maintained in compliance with 

requirements of Lake County Environmental Health Division.   

 
20. All equipment shall be maintained and operated in a manner that minimizes any spill or leak of 

hazardous materials. Hazardous materials and contaminated soil shall be stored, transported, and 

disposed of consistent with applicable local, state, and federal regulations.  
 

21. If the approved use permit is not established within one (1) year of the date of approval or such 

longer time as may be stipulated as a condition of approval, the use permit shall expire.   

 
22. If a structure(s) or associated site development authorized by use permit is not issued building 

permits (if building permits ae required) within three (3) years of the date of approval, the use 

permit shall expire.   

 
23. Upon written request received prior to expiration, the Community Development Director may 

grant renewals of use permit approval for successive periods of not more than one (1) year each. 

   

 Approvals of such renewals shall be in writing and for a specific period. 

   

 Renewals may be approved with new or modified conditions upon a finding that the 

circumstances under which the use permit was originally approved have substantially 

changed. 

 

 Renewal of a use permit shall not require public notice or hearing unless the renewal is 

subject to new or modified conditions.  In order to approve a renewal, the Community 

Development Director must make the findings required for initial approval. 

 

24. The review authority may revoke or modify the use permit in the future if the review 

authority finds that the use to which the permit allows is detrimental to health, safety, 

comfort, general welfare of the public; constitutes a public nuisance; if the permit was 

obtained or is being used by fraud; and/or if one or more the conditions upon which a 

permit was granted are in noncompliance or have been violated. Applicant shall be notified 

of potential violations of the use permit prior to action.  

 

25. The developer/operator shall agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City or its 

agents, officers and employees from and against any and all claims, actions, demands or 

proceeding (including damage, attorney fees, and court cost awards) against the City or its 

agents, officers, or employees to attach, set aside, void, or annul an approval of the City, 

advisory agency, appeal board, or legislative body concerning the permit or entitlement 

when such action is brought within the applicable statute of limitations. In providing any 

defense under this Paragraph, the applicant, business operator, property owner, developer 

shall use counsel reasonably acceptable to the City. The City shall promptly notify the 
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applicant, business operator, property owner, developer of any claim, action, demands or 

proceeding and the City shall cooperate fully in the defense. If the City fails to promptly 

notify the developer/operator of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the City fails to 

cooperate fully in the defense, the developer/operator shall not thereafter be responsible to 

defend, indemnify, or hold the City harmless as to that action. The City may require that 

the developer/operator to post a bond, in an amount determined to be sufficient, to satisfy 

the above indemnification and defense obligation. Developer/operator understands and 

acknowledges that City is under no obligation to defend any claim, action, demand or 

proceeding challenging the City's actions with respect to the permit or entitlement. 

 

26. All conditions are necessary to protect the general health, safety and welfare of the public. 

If any condition of this entitlement is held to be invalid by a court, the whole entitlement 

shall be invalid. The Planning Commission specifically declares that it would not have 

approved this entitlement unless all of the conditions herein are held as valid.  

 

27. Said Use Permits shall be subject to revocation or modification by the review authority if 

the review authority finds that there has been: 

 

a. Noncompliance with any of the foregoing conditions of approval; or 

  

b. The Planning Commission finds that the use for which this permit is hereby granted 

is so exercised as to be substantially detrimental to persons or property in the 

neighborhood of the use. Any such revocation shall be preceded by a public hearing 

noticed and heard pursuant to the City of Clearlake Municipal Code 15.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To be Complete by Authorized Representative/Applicant 

Name: ________________________   Signature: 

_________________________ 

 

Date: _________________________ 

 

 

To Be Completed by Authorized Personnel 

Name: ______________________           Signature: _____________________________ 

 

Title: _______________________  Date: _____________________________ 
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